over with you some of the trends I’ve been seeing affecting our membership. From 
2016 through 2018, the BMWED–IBT Arbitration Department received on average 
two thousand thirty-seven (2037) files per year to be considered for Arbitration, with 
an average of eight hundred eighteen (818) files involving BMWED–IBT work being 
assigned to outside contractors. This is an 84% increase in files received compared 
to the period from 2006 through 2015, where we averaged one thousand one hun-
dred thirty (1130) files per year to be considered for Arbitration, with an annual 
average of four hundred sixty-eight (468) files involving BMWED–IBT work being 
assigned to outside contractors. A significant reason for the spike in arbitration fil-
ings can be attributed to both private and public rail carriers increasingly assigning 
work reserved to BMWED–IBT members to non-union rail contractors.